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University of Wyoming Mission Statement (March 2009) 
 

 The University of Wyoming aspires to be one of the nation’s finest public land-grant 
research universities.  We serve as a statewide resource for accessible and affordable higher 
education of the highest quality; rigorous scholarship; technology transfer; economic and 
community development; and responsible stewardship of our cultural, historical, and natural 
resources.  
 In the exercise of our primary mission to promote learning we seek to provide academic 
and co-curricular opportunities that will: 

• Expose students to the frontiers of scholarship and creative activity and the complexities 
of an interdependent world;  

• Ensure individual interactions among students, faculty, and staff; 
• Nurture an environment that values and manifests diversity, free expression, academic 

freedom, personal integrity, and mutual respect; and 
• Promote opportunities for personal growth, physical health, athletic competition, and 

leadership development for all members of the University community.  
 As Wyoming’s only university, we are committed to outreach and service that extend our 
human talent and technological capacity to serve the people in our communities, our state, the 
nation, and the world. 
 The primary vehicles for identifying the specific actions and resource allocations needed 
to accomplish this complex mission are the University’s strategic plans, revised periodically.  
 



 

 
 

TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING AGENDA 
September 14-16, 2016 

 
WORK SESSIONS 
Revenue in Athletics, Burman .........................................................................................................1 
Enrollment Update, Axelson ............................................................................................................ 1 
Budget Update, Nichols 

• FY17 Budget Reduction, Nichols/Mai/Lowe ...................................................................... 2 
• FY18 Budget Reduction (voluntary separation offer), Evans/K. Miller/Mai ...................... 2 
• Workload Update, Kate Miller ............................................................................................ 2 

Reestablishment of the Executive Committee and Revisions to the By-Laws, Evans/MacPherson 3 
UW Regulatory Structure Discussion, Evans .................................................................................. 16 
UW/State Plane Policy Discussion, Evans/Mai/Gern ...................................................................... 18 
Status of Professor of Practice, Bostrom ......................................................................................... 18 
Education Initiative Update, Palmerlee/Reutzel .............................................................................. 18 
Scholarship Process Update, Axelson.............................................................................................. 19 
Strategic Enrollment Plan, Axelson ................................................................................................. 22 
Peer and Aspirational Peer List Update, Schueler ........................................................................... 22 
Report on Student Debt (Kathy Bobbitt), Nichols ........................................................................... 23 
University Strategic Plan Update, Nichols/Miller ........................................................................... 28 
Construction Updates, Mai .............................................................................................................. 29 

• Facilities Committee Update 
• Proposal for Conference Center Kitchen Expansion 
• Real Estate Presentation (UW campus and off-campus property update)  

Economic Diversification, Benson/Farkas/Caldwell ....................................................................... 31 
Presentation of Materials from Meeting with Legislators, Boswell ................................................ 35 
 
BUSINESS MEETING .................................................................................................................. 37 

Roll Call 
 

Approval of Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes 
 

Approval of Executive Session Meeting Minutes 
 

Reports 
 ASUW 

Staff Senate 
Faculty Senate 

 
Public Testimony 

   [Scheduled for Thursday, September 15, 2016, at 11:00 a.m.-11:30 a.m.] 
 

   Committee of the Whole 
REGULAR BUSINESS 

Board Committee Reports 



 

 
 

[Note- Committees of the Board will be discussed during a regular work session of 
the meeting.  Those listed below will provide reports during the regular Business 
meeting.] 

 
Trustee Standing Committees 
Audit and Fiscal Integrity Committee (“Audit Committee”) 
Jeff Marsh (Chair) 

 

Financial Management and Reporting Committee (“Financial Committee”) 
Dave True (Chair) 

 

Facilities Contracting Committee (“Facilities Committee”) 
John McKinley (Chair) 

 

Budget Committee 
John McKinley (Chair) 

 

Honorary Degrees and Awards Committee (“Honorary Degree Committee”) 
Laurie Nichols (Chair) Mike Massie (Trustee chair) 

 

Liaison to Other Boards 
• UW Alumni Association Board – Wava Tully 
• Foundation Board – Jeff Marsh & Dave Bostrom 
• Haub School of Environment & Natural Resources – Michelle Sullivan 
• Energy Resources Council – Dave True 
• Cowboy Joe Club – John McKinley 

 

PROPOSED ITEMS FOR ACTION: 
1. Approval of Contracts and Grants – Gern 
2. Approval of Personnel –  Provost Miller 

[Note: Distributed in advance using the Trustee secure website] 
3. Approval of Revisions to UW Regulations - Haub School of Environment and Natural 

Resources 
4. Approval of UW Start-Up Money for Equipment Purchase 
5. Proposal for Conference Center Kitchen Expansion 

 

New Business 
 
Date of Next Meeting – October 19, 2016 Conference Call  
 
Adjournment 
 
 

Information Only Items: 
1. Capital Construction Report, Mai ........................................................................................... 131 
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Revenue in Athletics, Burman 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Athletics Director Tom Burman will update the Board on revenue production in UW Athletics.  
 

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Enrollment Update, Axelson 
  
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Fall semester classes started on August 29, 2016. A preliminary update for fall 2016 enrollment 
will be presented to the Board of Trustees. The 15th day of the semester and census date is 
September 19.  After that date a full analysis will be prepared and shared with the Board of 
Trustees.  
 
WHY THIS ITEM IS BEFORE THE BOARD: 
This information is presented for the general information of the Trustees. 
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  Budget Update, Nichols 
• FY17Budget Reduction – Nichols/Mai/Lowe 
• FY18 Budget Reduction (retirement incentive offer) – Evans/K. Miller/Mai 
• Workload Update – Kate Miller 

 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
UW President Laurie Nichols, Vice President for Administration Bill Mai, and Associate Vice 
President for Fiscal Administration Janet Lowe will provide an update to the Board on the status of 
the budget reduction efforts for FY17.  Interim General Counsel Tara Evans, Provost Kate Miller, 
and Vice President Mai will update the Board on the FY18 budget reduction and the possibility of a 
voluntary separation offer.  Provost Miller will update the Board on the Faculty Workload.   
  



The University of Wyoming 
Board of Trustees’ Report 
September 14-16, 2016 
Page 3 
 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Reestablishment of the Executive Committee and Revisions to the 
By-Laws, Evans/Macpherson 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Interim General Counsel Evans and Trustee President John MacPherson will discuss the 
reestablishment of the UW Board of Trustee’s Executive Committee and revisions to the Board’s 
by-laws.  
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE: UW Regulatory Structure Discussion, Evans 
  
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
The history of the University’s regulatory structure dates back to its inception. On February 25, 
1891, the “Bylaws for the Government of the Board of Trustees, the Faculty, and Students of the 
University of Wyoming” were adopted.  In June 1922, the new “Bylaws and Administrative Code 
of the University of Wyoming” was adopted, and the original version eventually became the 
Regulations of the Board of Trustees, which were first mentioned in 1931, and the UniRegs, which 
were codified beginning in 1965.  In 1978, Information Circulars were introduced.   
 
In 2008, the Trustee Regulations, UniRegs, and Information Circulars were converted to UW 
Regulations and Presidential Directives, but the substance largely remained.  In July 2014, the 
University introduced a “Revisor’s Bill,” modifying any existing regulations that contained 
inadvertent errors, omissions, and/or obsolete references. These revisions were not substantive.   
 
President Nichols, in conjunction with the Office of General Counsel, recommends an in-depth 
review of UW’s current regulatory structure, including Presidential Directives and other 
policies/procedures.  If approved by the Board, we propose the following implementation schedule 
(subject to change as needed): 
 
September 2016 Board Meeting:  Discussion with the Board regarding (1) phasing out 
Presidential Directives; (2) the definition of regulation versus policy/procedure; (3) a new “look” 
for the regulations and implementing policies/procedures; and (4) a draft process for modifying 
regulations and policies/procedures, including review by campus constituents, Vice Presidents, the 
President, and the Board.      
 
October-December 2016: Review and create an inventory of current University regulations, 
presidential directives, and other policies/procedures. 
 
January 2017 Board Meeting: Update the Board on the inventory.  
 
February-September 2017: (1) Assign a specific University office/unit to oversee each regulation 
and work with that unit on determining whether any substantive changes are needed; and (2) 
determine whether current regulations, presidential directives, and policies/procedures should 
sunset, convert to a regulation, or remain a policy/procedure.  
 
October 2017 Board Meeting: Present to the Board the proposed new structure.  
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November-December 2017:  Work with units to implement the proposed new structure.   
 
January 2017 Board Meeting: Present to the Board the new regulations and the implementing 
policies/procedures manual for review and approval.    
 
PRIOR RELATED BOARD DISCUSSIONS/ACTIONS: 
None. 
 
WHY THIS ITEM IS BEFORE THE BOARD: 
UW Regulation 1-101 requires that any modification to UW Regulations must be approved by the 
Board. 
 
ACTION REQUIRED AT THIS BOARD MEETING: 
Board approval of a review by Administration of UW’s current regulatory structure. 
 
PRESIDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The President recommends approving this review and the draft implementation schedule.  
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE: UW/State Plane Policy Discussion, Evans/Mai/Gern 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Interim General Counsel Evans, Vice President Mai, and Vice President for Research and Economic 
Development Bill Gern will discuss with the Board the UW Plane Policy.   
 

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Status of Professor of Practice, Bostrom 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Trustee Dave Bostrom will update the Board on Professor of Practice.  
 
 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Education Initiative Update, Palmerlee/Reutzel 
  
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Trustee Dave Palmerlee and Dean of the College of Education Ray Reutzel will provide an update 
to the Board on the Trustees Education Initiative.  
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Scholarship Process Update, Axelson 
  
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
To attract Wyoming’s high ability students to enhance recruitment and contain costs the following 
recommendations are proposed to amend the Trustees’ Scholars Award by: 
1) Creating a Presidential Scholars Award to offer top Wyoming students who did not qualify for 

the Trustees’ award one-time scholarships from private scholarship accounts in the equivalent 
to the cost of room and meals for their first year. 

2) Modifying the Trustees’ Scholars Award to reduce costs. 
a) Changing the Trustees’ award meal plan provided from unlimited access to 12 meals per 

week, the most frequently selected meal plan, a difference of $1,350 per student. 
b) Awarding approximately 75 Trustees’ scholarships annually to target 50 students accepting 

(prior to 2016, 100 awards were made resulting in 75 students accepting). 
c) Requiring that Trustees’ recipients use their room and board dollars in the residence halls, 

campus apartments, Washakie Dining Center, or Fraternity and Sorority housing instead 
of providing the option for students to accept their award in cash for off-campus expenses. 

 
The Trustees’ Scholars award is the top scholarship awarded to Wyoming resident freshmen.  The 
average GPA for recipients from the class of 2016 was 3.99 and the average ACT was a 33. It 
currently covers the cost of resident tuition, mandatory fees, a double room, and an unlimited meal 
plan for 8 fall/spring semesters, less any Hathaway Award received. Up to 75 students per year are 
offered and accept the award; in 2016 there were 72 offers and 46 students who accepted the award 
and will matriculate in the fall. Other resident students with a 3.5+ GPA and a 25+ ACT receive a 
$1,000 Wyoming Scholars award. There is no “middle tier” to acknowledge strong students who 
do not qualify for the Trustees’ Award. 
 
Presidential Scholars Award 
With private scholarships now centralized under Student Financial Aid, we propose the creation 
of a Presidential Scholars Award. The next 100 high achieving resident freshman students who did 
not qualify for the Trustees’ award will be offered one-time departmental awards presented as a 
package equivalent to room and board for their first year, in addition to their Hathaway and 
Wyoming Scholars Awards which approximately cover tuition and fees. Modeling our yield data 
suggests that this could attract approximately 20 additional students who otherwise would have 
left the state for college. This implementation will further the goals of better spending Foundation 
scholarships and recruiting Wyoming’s top students. 
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Cost Reduction 
As we prepare to better recruit students in the context of budget challenges, we must revisit the 
policies related to administration of the Trustees’ Scholarship. Because of routine increases to the 
cost of attendance, the dollars required to underwrite the award have grown from $2.7M in 2010 
to $3.5M currently: that’s 1/3 of the section 1 scholarship budget of $10.4M in FY16. The costs 
of honoring Trustees’ Scholars Awards will increase by about $750,000 dollars annually through 
the 2019-20 school year if no changes are made. Additionally, currently policies allow students to 
accept their awards in cash for off-campus living, resulting in a projection of $2.2M of section I 
funds leaving the institution in 2016-17. By making small changes to the awarding beginning 
immediately while continuing to honor existing awards, the program can largely avoid the need to 
divert funds from other sources in the near-term future and can significantly impact occupancy 
and section II revenue for Residence Life.  
 
The proposed changes are reducing the Trustees’ award meal plan provided from unlimited access 
to 12 meals per week, the most frequently selected meal plan, saving $1,350+ per student; reducing 
the number of new award offers for freshmen from 100 to 75 as was successfully piloted in 2016; 
and requiring that Trustees’ recipients use their room and board dollars in the residence halls, 
campus apartments, Washakie Dining Center, and Fraternity and Sorority housing instead of 
providing the option for students to accept their award in cash for off-campus expenses. 
 
The cost of administering the award will be reduced by $500,000 in 2020-21 when compared to 
2016-17, as opposed to the increase of $750,000 that is otherwise projected- a savings of $1.25M. 
Additionally, in 2020-21, $1.6M in resources will stay within the University as funds move from 
section I to section II instead of exiting campus.  
 
Impacts 
These modest changes to the award are not likely to impact students’ perception of its value. 
Additionally, UW’s ability to recruit the top students in Wyoming will be enhanced as private 
dollars are targeted high achieving students who might otherwise leave the state for college. By 
making changes to the awarding beginning with the incoming 2017 class while continuing to honor 
existing awards, UW can optimize its limited section I scholarship dollars and improve recruitment 
of the finest Wyoming students. 
 
WHY THIS ITEM IS BEFORE THE BOARD: 
This item is before the Board because approval is requested to modify the Trustees’ Scholars 
Award to attract Wyoming’s top incoming freshmen and maintain the tuition funded scholarship 
budget.  In addition, the recommendation includes the creation of a Presidential Scholars Award 
to attract Wyoming students not receiving the Trustees’ Scholars Award using private scholarship 
resources.  If approved, the recommendations will go into effect with the fall 2017 freshman class.   
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ACTION REQUIRED AT THIS BOARD MEETING: 
Board support for changes to the Trustees’ Scholars Award and the initiation of the Presidential 
Scholars Award.   
 
PRESIDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The President recommends approval.  
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Strategic Enrollment Plan, Axelson 
  
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Vice President Sara Axelson will update the Board on the Strategic Enrollment Plan.  

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Peer and Aspirational Peer List Update, Schueler 
  
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Research Aid Brian Schueler will provide the Board with an update on UW’s Peer & Aspirational 
Peer List.  
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Report on Student Debt (Kathy Bobbitt), Nichols 
  
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Information follows and will be discussed about UW student debt upon graduation. 
 
WHY THIS ITEM IS BEFORE THE BOARD: 
This information is presented for the general information of the Trustees. 
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE: University Strategic Plan Update, Nichols/Miller 
  
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
UW President Nichols and Provost Miller will update the Board on the University’s Strategic Plan.   
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Construction Updates, Mai 
• Facilities Committee Update 
• Proposal for Conference Center Kitchen Expansion 
• Real Estate Presentation (UW campus and off-campus property update) 

  
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
Facilities Committee Update 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Vice President Mai will update the Board on the Facilities Committee.  
 
Proposal for Conference Center Kitchen Expansion 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Approximately a year and half ago, UW Catering & Events assumed management of the UW 
Conference Center with the goals of increasing efficiency and stopping the financial losses 
incurred under the prior agreement with Hotel Investment Services, Inc.  Part of the plan was to 
move UW Catering & Events operations to the UW Conference Center to both improve catering 
efficiency and provide space for new residence halls, which were anticipated to be built where 
the Hill/Crane kitchen currently stands. 
 
Catering and Events staff currently prepare all food in the Crane/Hill kitchen, which was built in 
1962.  All food is then trucked from that location, which is very labor intensive and inefficient.   
The majority of catered events on campus are held at the UW Conference Center and the Marian 
H. Rochelle Gateway Center.   The condition of the Crane/Hill kitchen and the kitchen 
equipment is poor and would require a large financial investment if this kitchen was to continue 
to be utilized.   
 
The UW Conference Center kitchen was designed as a banquet kitchen, with limited space and 
kitchen equipment.  This kitchen would need to be reconfigured and enlarged to accommodate 
additional kitchen equipment.  This would likely require that the food preparation areas be 
expanded into the existing dishwashing area north of the kitchen.  A new dishwashing area may 
need to be created—either in an existing storage room north of the current dishwashing area, or 
in a building addition to the north of the Conference Center.  An additional walk-in freezer or 
cooler would need to be added outside and east of the Conference Center.  An addition to the 
east of the Conference Center may also be required for storage needs. 
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Residence Life and Dining Services has set aside $2M in a renovation account from profits to be 
utilized for this project.  
 
PRIOR RELATED BOARD DISCUSSIONS/ACTIONS: 
None 
WHY THIS ITEM IS BEFORE THE BOARD: 
This item is for approval of proceeding with design and construction of the Conference Center 
Kitchen Expansion. 
 
ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT: 
With the expansion of the UW Conference Center Kitchen, Catering and Events could service the 
UW Conference Center, the Marian H. Rochelle Gateway Center, and the core campus from one 
facility and maximize efficiency. 
 
ARGUMENTS AGAINST: 
None 
 
ACTION REQUIRED AT THIS BOARD MEETING: 
Authorization to proceed with design and construction of the Conference Center Kitchen 
Expansion. 
 
PRESIDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that the Board of Trustees of the University of Wyoming authorize proceeding 
with design and construction of the Conference Center Kitchen Expansion.    
 

Real Estate Presentation (UW campus and off-campus property update) 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Vice President Mai will update the Board on real estate property on and off the UW campus.   
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Economic Diversification, Benson/Farkas/Caldwell 
  
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Chief Executive Officer of the Wyoming Technology Business Center Jonathon Benson, Assistant 
Dean of the College of Business Steve Farkas, and Computer Science Department Head James 
Caldwell will update the Board on Economic Diversification.   
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Presentation of Materials from Meeting with Legislators, Boswell  

  
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Vice President for Governmental and Community Affairs Chris Boswell will provide the Board 
with a presentation of materials from the Board’s August 2, 2016 meeting with members of the 
Wyoming Legislature. 
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Committee of the Whole: REGULAR BUSINESS 
 Board of Trustees Committee Reports 
[Note- Committees of the Board will be discussed during a regular work session of the meeting.] 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify:  Committee of the Whole (Regular Business) 

 
Trustee Standing Committees 

 
• Audit and Fiscal Integrity Committee  
• Financial Management and Reporting Committee 
• Facilities Contracting Committee 
• Budget Committee 
• Honorary Degrees and Awards Committee 

 
Liaison to Other Boards 

 
• UW Alumni Association Board 
• Foundation Board  
• Haub School of Environment & Natural Resources 
• Energy Resources Council 
• Cowboy Joe Club 
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1.  Committee of the Whole- ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 
 Approval of Contracts and Grants, Gern 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify:  Committee of the Whole (Items for Approval) 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
 
Sponsored Programs  
The following sponsored programs are accepted subject to compliance with the University’s 
policies on classified information and protection of human subjects. This report covers the period 
April 2016, May 2016, and June 2016. 
 
 
 
 



The University of Wyoming 
Board of Trustees’ Report 
September 14-16, 2016 
Page 39 
 

 
 

April 2016 

Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 

(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 
American Society 
of Plant 
Taxonomists 

5,600  Brown, 
Gregory 

  Botany Operational Support 

BASF Corporation 5,400  Sbatella, 
Gustavo 
Marcelo 

  Plant Sciences BASF Herbicides for Weed Control in Dry 
Beans 

Bayer Corporation 25,000  Stump, 
William 

  Plant Sciences Field Tests of New Generation Pesticides 
for Disease Management 

Bayer Inc. 5,000  Sbatella, 
Gustavo 
Marcelo 

  Plant Sciences Bayer Products for Weed Control in Barley 

Columbia 
University 

5,068  John, Barbara   Geology/Geophysics US Science Support Salary for IODP 
Expedition 357_John 

Jet Propulsion 
Laboratory 

97,500  Wang, Zhien Deng, Min Atmospheric 
Science 

CloutSat Level 2 Standard Products and 
Lidar-Aux Product Improvement and 
Operational Support 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

Maryland, 
University of  

185,558  Mavriplis, 
Dimitri J 

Sitaraman, 
Jayanarayanan 

Mechanical 
Engineering 

Vertical Lift Research Center of Exellence 

Muley Fanatic 
Foundation 

20,000  Kauffman, 
Matthew 

  Zoology/Physiology Baggs Mule Deer Project 

National 4-H 
Council 

57,960  Despain, 
Johnathan 
Carvel 

Russell, Justina ; 
Sanchez, Dawn 

Cooperative 
Extension Service 

Wyoming OJJDP National 4-H Youth 
Mentoring Program Year 6, 2015-2016 

New Hampshire, 
University of  

231,342  Tarwater, 
Corey 

  Zoology/Physiology Seed Dispersal Networks and Novel 
Ecosystem Function in Hawaii 

North Dakota 
Department of 
Human Services 

1,914,727  Canen, Eric   Wyoming  Survey & 
Analysis Center 

Evaluation of the North Dakota 
Partnerships for Success Grant 

Pollution Control 
Technologies 

16,000  Corcoran, 
Robert 

  Chemistry Organic Compounds for Reducing Mercury 
Emissions 

Rocky Mountain 
Elk Foundation 

11,929  Kauffman, 
Matthew 

  Zoology/Physiology Elk Migrations of the Greater Yellowstone 
Ecosystem, Year 3 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

Rocky Mountain 
Elk Foundation 

15,000  Kauffman, 
Matthew 

  Zoology/Physiology Evaluating the Influence of Beetle Kill on 
Sierra Madre Elk Year 4 

Rocky Mountain 
Elk Foundation 

20,000  Kauffman, 
Matthew 

  Zoology/Physiology Migration Assessment: Elk Herds of 
Northwest Wyoming 

US Department of 
Agriculture 
Animal and Plant 
Health Inspection 
Service (USDA 
APHIS) 

35,130  Schumaker, 
Brant 

  Veterinary Science Brucellosis Diagnostic Testing 2016 

US Department of 
Interior US 
Geological Survey 
(DOI-USGS) 

3,360  Kerr, Greg   Office of Water 
Programs 

State Water Resources Research Institute 
Program:  Wyoming Water Research 
Program (Section 104B of the Water 
Resources Research Act of 1984 as 
amended) 

US Department of 
Interior US 
Geological Survey 
(DOI-USGS) 

22,289  Geerts, Bart   Atmospheric 
Science 

2015WY88B - High-Resolution Modeling 
of Precipitation, Snowpack, and 
Streamflow in WY: Quantifying Water 
Supply Variations in Future Decades 

US Department of 
Interior US 
Geological Survey 
(DOI-USGS) 

19,998  Paige, Virginia   Ecosystem Science 
& Management 

2015WY89B - Quantifying Return Flow in 
the Upper Wind River Basin 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

US Department of 
Interior US 
Geological Survey 
(DOI-USGS) 

9,800  Kerr, Greg   Office of Water 
Programs 

2015WY90B - Wyoming Information 
Transfer 

US Department of 
Interior US 
Geological Survey 
(DOI-USGS) 

21,000  Zhang, Ye   Geology/Geophysics 2016WY91B - Groundwater Modeling of 
the Casper Aquifer, Belvoir Ranch, 
Cheyenne 

US Department of 
Interior US 
Geological Survey 
(DOI-USGS) 

5,500  Fan, Maohong   Chemical/Petroleum 
Engineering 

2016WY92B - A New Multifunctional 
Sorbent for the Treatment of Coproduced 
Waters from the Energy Industry 

US Department of 
Defense Air Force 
Reserve Officer's 
Training Corp 
(DOD AF ROTC) 

45,986  Bobbitt, 
Kathleen 

  Student Financial 
Aid 

Air Force ROTC 15-16 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

US Department of 
Defense Army 
Reserve Officer's 
Training Corp 
(DOD Army 
ROTC) 

333,094  Bobbitt, 
Kathleen 

  Student Financial 
Aid 

ARMY ROTC 15-16 

US Department of 
Education (D-ED) 

50,234  Bobbitt, 
Kathleen 

  Student Financial 
Aid 

Pell Grant 15-16 

US Department of 
Education (D-ED) 

472,432  Hesco, Paul   Student Educational 
Opportunity 

Upward Bound 2016-2017 - Non-Exempt; 
and Exempt 

US Department of 
Education (D-ED) 

11,505  Bobbitt, 
Kathleen 

  Student Financial 
Aid 

PELL Grant Administrative Allowance 

US Department of 
Energy (DOE) 

398,987  Parkinson, 
Bruce 

  Chemistry Studies of Photo induced Electron Transfer 
from Dyes, Polymers and Quantum 
Confined Systems into Semiconducting 
Single Crystals 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services Centers 
for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services 
(DHHS CMMS) 

63,750  Steiner, Joseph   Health Science Dean Meaningful Use Funds to Improve Patient 
Care (Financial Reward for Converting to 
Electronic Health Records) 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services National 
Institutes of Health 
(DHHS NIH) 

26,629  Levy, Daniel Gatlin, Jesse ; 
Oakey, John 

Molecular Biology Integration of Xenopus Extract and 
Microfluidics to Study Organelle Size 
Scaling - 2016-2017 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services National 
Institutes of Health 
(DHHS NIH) 

350,350  Nathanielsz, 
Peter 

  Animal Science FY15-16 Developmental Programming by 
Mismatch of Pre- and Postnatal Nutriution 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services National 
Institutes of Health 
(DHHS NIH) 

359,807  Porter, 
Christine 

Arthur, Melvin; 
Wechsler, 
Alyssa; Gilman-
Kehrer, Esther; 
Naschold, Felix 

Kinesiology and 
Health 

Growing Resilience in Wind River Indian 
Reservation: an RCT on gardens for health 
- Year 2 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services National 
Institutes of Health 
(DHHS NIH) 

272,206  Porter, 
Christine 

Arthur, Melvin; 
Wechsler, 
Alyssa; Gilman-
Kehrer, Esther; 
Naschold, Felix 

Kinesiology and 
Health 

Growing Resilience  - Subawards - Year 2 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services National 
Institutes of Health 
(DHHS NIH) 

30,000  Seville, Robert   School of Pharmacy Wyoming IDeA Networks for Biomedical 
Research Excellence (INBRE 3)_Year 2 - 
Admin Core 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services National 
Institutes of Health 
(DHHS NIH) 

415,224  Fay, David   Molecular Biology Characterizing Novel Functions of 
Conserved NIMA Family Kinases 

US Department of 
Interior National 
Park Service 
(NPS) 

3,743  Keinath, 
Douglas 

  Wyoming Natural 
Diversity Database 
(WYNND) 

Inventory and Monitoring of Porcupine on 
Devil's Tower National Monument (UWY-
203) 

US Department of 
Interior National 
Park Service 
(NPS) 

11,838  Jones, George   Wyoming Natural 
Diversity Database 
(WYNND) 

Devils Tower 2016 Plant Inventory and 
Vegetation Assessment 

US National 
Aeronautics and 
Space 
Administration 
(NASA) 

300,000  Johnson, Paul 
E 

  Physics/Astronomy Wyoming NASA Space Grant Consortium 
2015-2018 

US National 
Science 
Foundation (NSF) 

18,698  Kauffman, 
Matthew 

Goheen, Jacob Zoology/Physiology Dissertation Research:  The Role of the Gut 
Microbiome in Individual Specialization 
and Population-Level Niche Partitioning 
(Brett Jesmer) 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

Utah, University 
of  

93,600  Phillips, Lori   Library National Network of Library of Medicine, 
Year 1 

Various Sponsors 1,939  Kline, Jill   Wyoming Small 
Business 
Development Center 

Program Income for FY16 SBDC SBA 

Various Sponsors 1,528  Kline, Jill   Wyoming Small 
Business 
Development Center 

Market Research Center Program Income 

Various Sponsors 18,236  Stewart, Larry 
Ray 

  Manufacturing 
Works 

Program Income - Wyoming 
Manufacturing Extension Partnership 
(FY16) 

Various Sponsors 70  Burman, Mary   School of Nursing Nursing Schools Program Development 
Various Sponsors 351  Redder, Alan   Wyoming  Natural 

Diversity Database 
(WYNND) 

Database Management 

Western 
Association of 
Fish and Wildlife 
Agencies 

17,652  Beck, Jeffrey   Ecosystem Science 
& Management 

Using Resistance and Resilience Concepts 
to Reduce Impacts to Sage-Grouse in their 
Eastern Range 

Wyoming, State of 
(Treasurer) 

166,687  Piri, 
Mohammad 

  School Energy 
Resources 

State of WY Matching Funds - 
Experimental Investigation of Heavy Crude 
Oil Flow Regimes in Porous Media 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

Wyoming 
Department of 
Environmental 
Quality 

850,000  Blake, 
Laurence 

  Facilities Planning Hi Bay Facility 

Wyoming 
Department of 
Health 

138,000  Krueger, Kem 
P 

  School of Pharmacy Integrated Pharmacist Project 

Wyoming Game 
and Fish 
Department 

14,500  Harrington, 
Patrick 

  Housing Soda Lake-Grey's River Elk Fence Tree 
Removal/Felling (Year 2) 

Wyoming 
Governor's Office 

265,902  Hodza, 
Paddington 

Hamerlinck, 
Jeffrey 

Wyoming  
Geographic 
Information Science 
Center (WYGISC) 

Wyoming Geospatial Hub Stewardship 

Wyoming 
Secretary of State 

8,000  Anatchkova, 
Bistra 

Harnisch, Brian Wyoming  Survey & 
Analysis Center 
(WYSAC) 

Statewide Telephone Survey of Wyoming 
Young Adults' Propensity to Vote 

Wyoming Water 
Development 
Commission 

128,396  Hansen, 
Kristiana Marie 

Miller, Scott ; 
Peck, Dannele 

Ag Economics Economic Assessment of Alternative 
Groundwater Management Strategies in 
Laramie County 

Wyoming Water 
Development 
Commission 

182,932  Li, Dongmei   Chemical/Petroleum 
Engineering 

Produced Water Treatment with Smart 
Materials for Reuse in Energy Exploration 
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Sponsored Programs      
TOTAL 4/2016 $7,785,438     
      
Total From 7/2015 $6,517,455     
Total From 8/2015 $13,480,364     
Total From 9/2015 $10,068,812     
Total From 10/2015 $9,808,190     
Total From 11/2015 $1,645,269     
Total From 12/2015 $6,300,239     
Total From 01/2016 $9,938,252     
Total From 02/2016 $4,942,059     
Total From 03/2016 $4,467,281     

Total Year to Date $74,953,358     

Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

US Dept of Education 
(D-ED) 

$24,121,055 Bobbitt, 
Kathleen 

  Student Financial 
Aid 

Direct Student Loans 2015-16 

US Dept of Education 
(D-ED) 

$16,480,801 Bobbitt, 
Kathleen 

  Student Financial 
Aid 

Direct Student Loans 2015-16 

Total Institutional 
Awards  $40,601,856      
      
Grand Total $115,555,214     
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May 2016 

Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

American Society of 
Plant Taxonomists 

3,100  Brown, 
Gregory 

  Botany Operational Support 

Arnoldware 
Applications LLC 

25,115  Banic, Amy   Computer Science Adapting Touchscreens, Specialized 
Accessory Devices, and Interaction for 
Motion-Disabled Users 

Association of 
University Centers on 
Disabilities 

8,000  Hardesty, 
Canyon 

 Lausch, Julia Wyoming Institute 
for Disabilities 
(WIND) 

Act Early Ambassador 

Battelle Energy 
Alliance 

49,998  Fertig, Ray   Mechanical 
Engineering 

Micro-Scale Technique to Evaluate 
Grain Boundary Cohesion of Irradiated 
Alloys 

Battelle Memorial 
Institute - Pacific 
Northwest Division 

1,033  Hulley, Elliott   Chemistry Synthesis of Starting Materials for 
Catalytic Studies - Indirect cost at 44% 

Briess Malting and 
Ingredients 

1,135  Eberle, Carrie   Plant Sciences Briess Variety Trial/Fertilizer 

California Polytechnic 
State University 

10,338  Vaughan, 
Karen 

  Ecosystem Science 
& Management 

Quantification of Outcomes Generated 
Using Mulit-scale Geomorphic 
Classification Systems in Predictive and 
Update Modes of Digital Soil Mapping 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

Delaware , University 
of 

74,317 Hansen, 
Kristiana 
Marie 

Jones Ritten, 
Chian ; 
Bastian, Chris 
; Nagler, Amy 

Ag Economics USDA Center for Behavioral and 
Experimental Agri-Environmental 
Policy (C-BEAR): Investigating 
Potential Impacts of Non-attainment 
Risk Mitigation on Conservation 
Exchange Outcomes - IC of 44%; and 
Exempt 

Evolving Earth 
Foundation 

3,000 Currano, Ellen  Botany Tee Early Eocene Huerfano Basin Flora: 
An Investigation into the Early 
Cenozoic History of the Mountain West 

Jena University 
Hospital 

147,188  Nathanielsz, 
Peter 

  Animal Science Impact of Prenatal Stress on BRAIN 
AGEing 

Lake Desmet 
Conservation District 

11,500  Harrington, 
Patrick 

  Housing Northern Johnson County Russian Olive 
Removal 

Louisiana Public Health 
Institute 

45,932  Anatchkova, 
Bistra 

 Harnisch, 
Brian J. 

Wyoming Survey & 
Analysis Center 
(WYSAC) 

Louisiana Adult Tobacco Survey 

Monsanto Company 6,480  Sbatella, 
Gustavo 

  Plant Sciences MSA Service Order 5: Improved 
Roundup Formulations 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

Monsanto Company 6,480  Kniss, Andrew   Plant Sciences MSA Service Order 6: Improved 
Roundup Formulations 

Montana, State of 36,000  Anatchkova, 
Bistra 

Harnisch, 
Brian J. 

Wyoming Survey & 
Analysis Center 
(WYSAC) 

2015 Montana Adult Tobacco Survey 

National Security 
Agency 

89,992  Bunning, 
Shawn 

 Raddaoui, Ali International 
Programs 

Wyoming High School STARTALK 
Arabic Institute-2016 

National Security 
Agency 

11,106  McAllister, 
Tyrrell Bard 

  Mathematics 2016 Rocky Mountain-Great Plains 
Graduate Research Workshop on 
Combinatorics 

Nature LTD 27,000  Harrington, 
Patrick 

  Housing Ponderosa Pine Planting at Camp 
Paradise 

Pew Charitable Trusts 35,342  Kauffman, 
Matthew 

  Zoology/Physiology Briefing Wyoming Stakeholders on the 
Red Desert to Hoback Deer Migration-
Year 2 

Texas at Austin, 
University of  

30,008  McElroy, 
Brandon 

  Geology/Geophysics RCN: Building a Sediment 
Experimentalist Network (SEN) 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

The Nature 
Conservancy 

11,500  Harrington, 
Patrick 

  Housing Grass Creek Stewardship Project 

The Wildlife Society 8,189  Monteith, 
Kevin 

  Ruckelshaus 
Institute of 
Environment of 
Natural Resources 
(ENR) 

Wildlife Society Fellowship Program 
2016 

US Department of 
Agriculture Animal and 
Plant Health Inspection 
Service  (USDA 
APHIS) 

15,788  Collier, 
Timothy 

  Ecosystem Science 
& Management 

Biocontrol of Wyoming Weeds: 
Implementation and Monitoring 

US Department of 
Agriculture Animal and 
Plant Health Inspection 
Service  (USDA 
APHIS) 

140,531  Schumaker, 
Brant 

  Veterinary Science Brucellosis Diagnostic Testing 2016 

US Department of 
Agriculture Forest 
Service (USDA FS) 

16,000  Estes-Zumpf, 
Wendy ; 
Murphy, 
Melanie 

  Wyoming Natural 
Diversity Database 
(WYNND) 

Comparing the utility of eDNA and 
visual encounter surveys for amphibian 
monitoring 

US Department of 
Agriculture Forest 
Service (USDA FS) 

31,500  Abernethy, Ian   Wyoming Natural 
Diversity Database 
(WYNND) 

Monitoring of Songbirds on the 
Medicine Bow National Forest, Bighorn 
National Forest and Thunder Basin 
National Grassland 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

US Department of 
Agriculture Forest 
Service (USDA FS) 

25,000  Williams, 
David 

  Botany Tracing Pollution Sources and Pollution 
Hotspots with Nitrogen Isotopes 

US Department of 
Agriculture Forest 
Service (USDA FS) 

30,000  Brown, 
Gregory 

Nelson, 
Burrell 

Botany Broad Scale Floristic Inventory of the 
Clearwater Unit of the Nez Perce-
Clearwater National Forest, Idaho 

US Department of 
Agriculture/Agricultural 
Research Service 
(USDA-ARS) 

450  Hess, Bret   Agricultural 
Experiment Station 

Collaborative Long-Term Agro-
ecosystem Research (LTAR) Efforts in 
the High Plains and Thunder Basin 

US Department of 
Agriculture/Agricultural 
Research Service 
(USDA-ARS) 

15,617  Scasta, John   Ecosystem Science 
& Management 

Quantifying ecological dynamics and 
herbivore impacts in Thunder Basin 

US Department of 
Interior US Fish and 
Wildlife Service (DOI-
USFW) 

47,170  Heidel, Bonnie   Wyoming Natural 
Diversity Database 
(WYNND) 

FE Warren Air Force Base Threatened 
and Endangered Species 

US Department of 
Interior US Fish and 
Wildlife Service (DOI-
USFW) 

39,999  Mealor, Brian   Plant Sciences Evaluating Strategic Weed Management 
to Reduce Pesticide Use and Improve 
Effectiveness on F.E.Warren Air Force 
Base 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

US Department of 
Interior US Geological 
Survey (DOI-USGS) 

505  Kerr, Greg   Engineering Dean FY2011 Annual Application under 
Section 104 B of the Water Resources 
Research Act of 1984, as amended, U.S. 
Geological Survey. 

US Department of 
Interior US Geological 
Survey (DOI-USGS) 

10,388  Kerr, Greg   Office of Water 
Programs 

State Water Resources Research 
Institute Program:  Wyoming Water 
Research Program (Section 104B of the 
Water Resources Research Act of 1984 
as amended) 

US Department of 
Interior/National Park 
Service (DOI-NPS) 

16,200  Schmidt, 
Lawrence O 

 Hartman, 
Ronald L. ; 
Hutchens, 
Chad 

Library Digital Herbariums for Bighorn Canyon 
NRA, Fort Union Trading Post NHS, 
Knife River Indian Village NHS, and 
Theodore Roosevelt NP 

US Department of 
Education (D-ED) 

113,048  Bobbitt, 
Kathleen 

  Student Financial 
Aid 

Pell Grant 15-16 

US Department of 
Energy (DOE) 

300,000  Fan, Maohong Adidharma, 
Hertanto ; 
Radosz, 
Maciej 

Chemical/Petroleum 
Engineering 

A Pollution-Prevention and 
Economically Viable Technology for 
Separation of Rare Earth Elements from 
Powder River Basin Coal Ashes; and 
subcontracts 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services Centers for 
Medicare and Medicaid 
Services (DHHS 
CMMS) 

7,840  Steiner, Joseph   Health Science Dean Meaningful Use Funds To Improve 
Patient Care (Financial Reward for 
Converting to Electronic Health 
Records) 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

US Dept of Health and 
Human Services Health 
Resources and Services 
Administration (DHHS 
HRSA) 

94,800 Root-Elledge, 
Sandra 

 Wyoming Institute 
for Disabilities 
(WIND) 

Wyoming Family to Family Health 
Information Center 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services National 
Institutes of Health 
(DHHS NIH) 

309,531 Jarvis, Donald  Molecular Biology 16-17 Elucidating the Cellular 
Mechanisms of Prion Propagation and 
Clearance for Devising New Targets for 
Intervention in Prion Disease 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services National 
Institutes of Health 
(DHHS NIH) 

296,703 Ford, Stephen  Animal Science 16-17 Cortisol Regulation of Perinatal 
Adipose Tissue and Sheep Neonatal 
Leptin Peak 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services National 
Institutes of Health 
(DHHS NIH) 

45,000 Seville, Robert  School of Pharmacy Wyoming IDeA Networks for 
Biomedical Research Excellence 
(INBRE 3)_Year 2 - Admin Core 

US National 
Aeronautics and Space 
Administration (NASA) 

108,300 Liu, Xiaohong  Atmospheric 
Science 

Developing and Evaluating an 
Advanced Aerosol Module in Geos-5 
for Data Assimiliation and Climate 
Studies 

US National Science 
Foundation (NSF) 

115,085 Zelikova, 
Tamara 

 Botany Quantifying the Footprint of a Dominant 
Organism: Biogeochemical Impacts of 
Leaf Cutter Ants in a Lowland Tropical 
Forest Ecosystem 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

US National Science 
Foundation (NSF) 

153,568  Currano, Ellen   Botany CAREER:  Plants, Insects, and the Early 
Paleogene Hothouse: Using the Past to 
Assess the Future, While Challenging 
the Face of Science 

US National Science 
Foundation (NSF) 

164,851  Prather, 
Jonathan 

  Zoology/Physiology CAREER:  From Perception to Action: 
What Songbird Mate Choice Can Teach 
Us About Human Decision Making 

US National Science 
Foundation (NSF) 

29,810  Ginting, Victor 
E 

Jafari, Farhad Mathematics RMMC Workshop on Functional 
Analytic Methods in Error Prediction 
with Applications 

Utah, State of 15,000  Monteith, 
Kevin 

  Zoology/Physiology Harvest Records:  Implication for 
Understanding Factors Affecting Horn 
and Antler Sizes in Ungulates 

Utah, University of 25,000  Deng, Min   Atmospheric 
Science 

Observational and Modeling Studies of 
Cirrus and Boundary Layer Clouds 
Using A-Train Data 

UT-Battelle LLC 35,000  Aidhy, 
Dilpuneet 
Singh 

  Mechanical 
Engineering 

Understanding Alloy Chemistry in the 
Formation, Diffusion and Mitigation of 
Point Defects and Clusters, and Phase 
Stability in Irradiated Disordered Alloys 
- IC at 44% 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

Various Sponsors 9  Kline, Jill   Wyoming Small 
Business 
Development Center 

Program Income for FY16 SBDC SBA 

Various Sponsors 2,375  Kline, Jill Jordan, 
Gregory A. 

Wyoming Small 
Business 
Development Center 

Market Research Center Program 
Income 

Various Sponsors 14,390  Walrath, 
David 

  Manufacturing 
Works 

Program Income - Wyoming 
Manufacturing Extension Partnership 
(FY16) 

Various Sponsors 90  Burman, Mary   School of Nursing Nursing Schools Program Development 

Various Sponsors 1,500  Redder, Alan   Wyoming Natural 
Diversity Database 
(WYNND) 

Database Management 

Various Sponsors 500  Hamerlinck, 
Jeffrey 

  Wyoming 
Geographic 
Information Science 
Center (WYGISC) 

Spatial Data and Visualization Center 

Washington State 
University 

174,813  Brown, Travis   School of Pharmacy Perineuronal Nets and Cocaine-
Associated Memories 

West Virginia 
University 

24,593  Barker, 
Michael Gary 

  Civil Engineering Technical Program Management For the 
Short Span Steel Bridge Alliance and 
Development of the Bridge Technology 
Center at WVU 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

West Virginia 
University 

365,687  Fan, Maohong   School Energy 
Resources 

U.S. China Clean Energy Research 
Center Phase II, Advanced Coal 
Technology Consirtium (CERC II): 
Joint Study to Develop a Commercial-
scale Integrated CCUS Demonstration 
Project in the Ordos Basin, China 

West Virginia 
University 

34,228  Jiao, Zunsheng   School Energy 
Resources 

U.S. China Clean Energy Research 
Center Phase II, Advanced Coal 
Technology Consirtium (CERC II): 
Joint Study to Develop a Commercial-
scale Integrated CCUS Demonstration 
Project in the Ordos Basin, China 

Western Governors' 
Association 

2,530  Smutko, 
Leonard 

  Ruckelshaus 
Institute of 
Environment of 
Natural Resources 
(ENR) 

Facilitation of Western Governors' 
Species Conservation and ESA Initiative 

Wyoming Department 
of Health 

15,000  McKibbin, 
Christine 

Carrico, 
Catherine 

Wyoming Institute 
for Disabilities 
(WIND) 

State Dementia Plan and Casper 
Caregiver Conference 

Wyoming Department 
of Transportation 

25,621  Ksaibati, 
Khaled 

  Civil Engineering Assessing the Effectiveness of 
Wyoming's Congestion Mitigation/Air 
Quality (CMAQ) Unpaved Road Dust 
Suppression Program 

Wyoming Department 
of Transportation 

157,004  Ksaibati, 
Khaled 

  Civil Engineering Grade Severity Rating System for 
Wyoming Mountain Passes - federal 
portion; and state portion 
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Sponsored Programs     

TOTAL 5/2016 $3,701,077     
      
Total From 7/2015 $6,517,455     
Total From 8/2015 $13,480,364     
Total From 9/2015 $10,068,812     
Total From 10/2015 $9,808,190     
Total From 11/2015 $1,645,269     
Total From 12/2015 $6,300,239     
Total From 01/2016 $9,938,252     
Total From 02/2016 $4,942,059     
Total From 03/2016 $4,467,281     
Total Form 04/2016 $7,785,438     

Total Year to Date $78,654,435     

Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

US Dept of Education 
(D-ED) 

$24,121,055 Bobbitt, 
Kathleen 

  Student Financial 
Aid 

Direct Student Loans 
2015-16 

US Dept of Education 
(D-ED) 

$16,480,801 Bobbitt, 
Kathleen 

  Student Financial 
Aid 

Direct Student Loans 2015-16 

Total Institutional 
Awards  $ 40,601,856      
      
Grand Total $119,256,291     
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June 2016 

Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 

(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 
3M Company (Canada) 95,000  Krueger, Kem   School of Pharmacy Mucusal Models of Infection for 

Antisepis 

3M Company (Canada) 80,000  Krueger, Kem   School of Pharmacy Mucosal Models for Skin and 
Wound Infections 

3M Company (Canada) 400,000  Krueger, Kem   School of Pharmacy Biofilm Prevention Initatives 

American Society of 
Plant Taxonomists 

20,560  Brown, Gregory   Botany Operational Support 

Association of 
Universities for 
Research and 
Astronomy 

500  Pierce, Michael 
J 

  Physics/Astronomy Geographically Distributed Citizen 
Scientist Training for the 2017 
Citizen CATE Experiment 

Battelle Energy 
Alliance 

50,000  Li, Dongmei   Chemical/Petroleum 
Engineering 

Development of Molecular 
Separation Methods for Ionic 
Liquids Recycling from Carbon 
Feedstock/IL Mixtures 

Battelle Energy 
Alliance 

50,000  Fan, Maohong Adidharma, 
Hertanto; 
Gasem, 
Khaled; Tan, 
Gang 

Chemical/Petroleum 
Engineering 

Development of Direct Carbon 
Fuel Cells 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 

(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 
Bowhunters of 
Wyoming 

4,835  Monteith, Kevin   Zoology/Physiology Deer-Elk Ecology Research 
Project 

Bowhunters of 
Wyoming 

4,835  Monteith, Kevin   Zoology/Physiology Effects of Predation on Survival of 
Neonatal Mule Deer in the 
Wyoming Range 

California Department 
of Fish and Wildlife 

299,768  Monteith, Kevin   Zoology/Physiology Potential Population Size of Sierra 
Nevada Bighorn Sheep 

Centers for Medicare 
and Medicaid 
Services/Department of 
Health and Human 
Services 

21,250  Steiner, Joseph   College of Health, 
Dean's Office 

Meaningful Use Funds to Improve 
Patient Care (Financial Reward for 
Converting to Electronic Health 
Records) 

Centers for Medicare 
and Medicaid 
Services/Department of 
Health and Human 
Services 

16,169  Steiner, Joseph Murray, Kevin College of Health, 
Dean's Office 

Medicare Cost Report Payments 
for the Casper Residency 
Programs to Encounter Rate of 
Services Provided on their Annual 
Clinic Costs Reports 

Laramie County 
Community College 

12,500  Kunkel, Paul   TransPark LCCC Support of 
Operations/Capital Purchases of 
UW Transit Services for FY16 

Lawrence Berkeley 
National Laboratory 

42,366  Myers, Adam D   Physics/Astronomy Quality Assurance and Data 
Reduction for the Beijing-Arizona 
Sky Survey (BASS) 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 

(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 
Muley Fanatic 
Foundation 

100,000  Monteith, Kevin   Zoology/Physiology Deer-Elk Ecology Research 
(DEER) Project 

Musser (Laura Jane) 
Fund 

5,000  Denzer, 
Anthony 

Wang, Liping Civil Engineering Greenhouse Design for Lovell, 
Wyoming Utilizing Waste Heat 
from Western Sugar Plant 

National Science 
Foundation 

$86,727  Weinig, Cynthia   Botany Collaborative Research: Ligule 
development in the proximal-distal 
axis of the Maize lead 

National Science 
Foundation 

$674,403  Weinig, Cynthia   Botany A Systems Analysis of Plant 
Growth Promotion by the 
Rhizosphere Microbiome 

National Institute of 
Standards and 
Technology (NIST) 

398,513  Walrath, David   Manufacturing 
Works 

Manufacturing Works (The 
Wyoming Manufacturing 
Extension Partnership) 

Planetary Science 
Institute 

20,076  Howell, Robert 
R 

  Geology/Geophysics Active Volcanoes on Io from 
Ground-Based Observations of 
Jupiter and Mutual Satellite 
Occultations 

Serve WY 204  Harrington, 
Patrick 

  Housing Wyoming Conservation Corps 
Americorps Program 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

State of Oregon 349,000.00  Wambeam, 
Rodney 

  WYSAC Oregon SPF-SIG Evaluation 

Syngenta Crop 
Protection, LLC 

5,000  Sbatella, 
Gustavo 

  Plant Sciences Weed Control in Small Grains 

Teton County 2,828  Smutko, 
Leonard 

  Institute for 
Environmental and 
Natural Resources 
(IENR) 

Conduct a Situation Assessment 
for Convening a Wyoming Public 
Lands Initiative Advisory 
Committee in Teton County 

The Wilderness Society 25,000  Smutko, 
Leonard 

Clement, 
Jessica 

Institute for 
Environmental and 
Natural Resources 
(IENR) 

Facilitation of Wyoming Public 
Lands Initiative County Advisory 
Committees 

Tronox Alkali 
Corporation 

100,000  Fan, Maohong   Chemical/Petroleum 
Engineering 

Thermodynamics and Kinetics of 
Bicarbonate Decomposition or 
CO2 Desorption 

U.S. Department of 
Agriculture/Natural 
Resources Conservation 
Services 

490,600.00  Maczko, Krisite   Ecosystem and 
Science 
Management 

Evaluating economic impacts of 
conservation practices for Greater 
sage-grouse on ranching 
operations in the context of 
rangeland sustainability 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

US Department of 
Interior US Geological 
Survey (DOI-USGS) 

70,000  Walters, Annika   Zoology/Physiology Effects of Wyoming Range Energy 
Development for Native Fish 
Communities 

US Department of 
Interior US Geological 
Survey (DOI-USGS) 

19,922  McElroy, 
Brandon 

  Geology/Geophysics Preliminary Assessment of 
Bedload Transport in Grand 
Canyon of the Colorado River 

US Department of 
Interior/Bureau of 
Reclamation (DOI-
BOR) 

10,895  Clauter, Jody Ahern, James 
C. 

Anthropology Summer 2016 Internship: 
Inventory and Re-house Wyoming 
Area Office Historic Collections 

US Department of 
Interior/National Park 
Service (DOI-NPS) 

5,000  Bergman, 
Harold 

  National Park 
Service 

UW NPS Small Grants Program:  
Muhlenberg College:  Have shifts 
in flowering phenology left 
bumblebee pollinators with 
inadequate forage? 

US Department of 
Interior/National Park 
Service (DOI-NPS) 

5,000  Bergman, 
Harold 

  National Park 
Service 

UW NPS Small Grants Program:  
Idaho State University:  
Paleoseismic study of the central 
Teton fault, Wyoming 

US Department of 
Interior/National Park 
Service (DOI-NPS) 

5,000  Bergman, 
Harold 

  National Park 
Service 

UW NPS Small Grants Program:  
University of New Hampshire: 
Determination of Teton Fault slip 
rates using surface exposure dating 
of fault-offset glacial landforms in 
Grand Teton National Park 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

US Department of 
Interior/National Park 
Service (DOI-NPS) 

5,000  Bergman, 
Harold 

  National Park 
Service 

UW NPS Small Grants Program:  
Boise State University:  
Soundscapes as systems of 
biodiversity and human 
experiences 

US Department of 
Interior/National Park 
Service (DOI-NPS) 

5,000  Bergman, 
Harold 

  National Park 
Service 

UW NPS Small Grants Program:  
Clemson University:  The 
persistence of American Pika 
(Ochotnona Princeps) in the 
Greater Yellowstone Ecosystem in 
a future, warmer world 

US Department of 
Interior/National Park 
Service (DOI-NPS) 

5,000  Bergman, 
Harold 

  National Park 
Service 

UW NPS Small Grants Program:  
Idaho State University: 
Reconstructing the cultural history 
of Upper Snake River use and 
recreation management in GTNP 

US Department of 
Interior/National Park 
Service (DOI-NPS) 

18,730  Abernethy, Ian   Wyoming Natural 
Diversity Database 
(WYNND) 

Devils Tower Bat Roost and 
Habitat Assessment (UWY-217) 

US Department of 
Interior/National Park 
Service (DOI-NPS) 

23,000  Harrington, 
Patrick 

  Housing Lockhart Ranch Fence Removal 
and Construction Project (UWY-
218) 

US Department of 
Education (D-ED) 

4,595  Bobbitt, 
Kathleen 

  Student Financial 
Aid 

Pell Grant 15-16 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

US Department of 
Education (D-ED) 

             
34,708  

Bobbitt, 
Kathleen 

  Student Financial 
Aid 

D-ED SEOG Grant 15-16 

US Department of 
Education (D-ED) 

             
14,173  

Hesco, Paul   Student Educational 
Opportunity 

Upward Bound 2016-2017 - Non-
Exempt; and Year 2016 - Exempt 

US Department of 
Energy (DOE) 

           
195,466  

Liu, Xiaohong Wang, Zhien Atmospheric 
Science 

Improving Predictability of 
Mixed-Phase Clouds and Aerosol 
Interactions in the Community 
Earth System Model (CESM) with 
ARM Measurements 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services/Administration 
for Children and 
Families (DHHS ACF) 

           
547,000  

Root-Elledge, 
Sandra 

  Wyoming Institute 
for Disabilities 
(WIND) 

University Center for Excellence 
in Developmental Disabilities 
Core Grant - YR 5 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services/Centers for 
Disease Control and 
Prevention (DHHS 
CDCP) 

           
412,546  

Steiner, Joseph  Murray, Kevin Health Science Dean Medicare Cost Report Payments 
for the Casper Residency 
Programs to Encounter Rate of 
Services Provided on their Annual 
Clinic Costs Reports 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services/Health 
Resources and Services 
Administration (DHHS 
HRSA) 

           
842,821  

McKibbin, 
Christine 

Carrico, 
Catherine 

Wyoming Institute 
for Disabilities 
(WIND) 

Supplement 2 - Geriatrics 
Workforce Enhancement Program 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services/National 
Institutes of Health 
(DHHS NIH) 

             
52,890  

Wall, Daniel   Molecular Biology Yr 5 Protein Exchange and Self 
Recognition in Myxobacteria 
Biofilms 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services/National 
Institutes of Health 
(DHHS NIH) 

        
3,345,261  

Seville, Robert   School of Pharmacy Wyoming IDeA Networks for 
Biomedical Research Excellence 
(INBRE 3)_Year 2 - Admin Core 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services/National 
Institutes of Health 
(DHHS NIH) 

             
28,800  

Carling, 
Matthew 

Seville, Robert Zoology/Physiology DRRP Subaward - Which factors 
influence the distribution and 
impacts of diseases in wild birds? 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services/National 
Institutes of Health 
(DHHS NIH) 

             
24,120  

Thyagarajan, 
Baskaran 

Seville, Robert School of Pharmacy DRRP Subaward - Analyses of 
mechanisms by which TRP protein 
activation protects from vascular 
dysfunctions in metabolic 
syndrome 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services/National 
Institutes of Health 
(DHHS NIH) 

             
72,000  

Zajacova, Anna   Sociology Anomaly in the Gradient: Health 
of U.S. Adults with Sub-
baccalaureate Education 
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Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services/National 
Institutes of 
Health/National 
Institute of General 
Medical Sciences 
(DHHS NIH NIGMS) 

           
264,294  

Gatlin, Jesse   Molecular Biology Mechanics of Cipolar Mitotic 
Spindle Assembly Year 5 

US Department of 
Health and Human 
Services/National 
Institutes of 
Health/National 
Institute of 
Neurological Disorders 
and Stroke (DHHS NIH 
NINDS) 

           
312,305  

Sun, Qian-Quan   Zoology/Physiology Mechanisms underlyig continuous 
spike-waves uring slow-wave 
sleep in mouse model of focal 
cortical dysplasia Year 2 
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Sponsored 
Programs      
TOTAL 6/2016 $17,184,583     
      
Total From 7/2015 $6,517,455     
Total From 8/2015 $13,480,364     
Total From 9/2015 $10,068,812     
Total From 10/2015 $9,808,190     
Total From 11/2015 $1,645,269     
Total From 12/2015 $6,300,239     
Total From 1/2016 $9,938,252     
Total From 2/2016 $4,942,059     
Total From 3/2016 $4,467,281     
Total From 4/2016 $7,785,438     
Total From 5/2016 $3,701,077     
      
Total Year to Date $95,839,018     

Sponsor Amount 

Principal 
Investigator 
(PI) Co-PI Dept Description 

US Dept of Education 
(D-ED) 

$24,121,055 Bobbitt, 
Kathleen 

  Student Financial 
Aid 

Direct Student Loans 2015-16 

US Dept of Education 
(D-ED) 

$16,480,801 Bobbitt, 
Kathleen 

  Student Financial 
Aid 

Direct Student Loans 2015-16 

Total Institutional 
Awards  $ 40,601,856      
      
Grand Total $136,440,874     
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2.  Committee of the Whole- ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 
 Approval of Personnel, Provost Miller 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify:  Committee of the Whole (Items for Approval) 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
All documents for Approval of Personnel have been distributed to the Board members prior to the 
meeting.  
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3.  Committee of the Whole- ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 
     Approval of Revisions to UW Regulations – Haub School of Environment and Natural Resources 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify:  Committee of the Whole (Items for Approval) 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Each College has its own University regulation. President Nichols has recommended that the Haub 
School of Environment and Natural Resources be headed by a Dean and grant degrees as the 7 
colleges do. 
 
Attached is a draft regulation for the School – UW Regulation 7-580. It is based on the content of 
the UW Regulation 7-540, the regulation for the College of Education. It will provide a preliminary 
structure for the School as envisioned by President Nichols until the Dean and the faculty of the 
School can meet and propose amendments to this regulation. 
 
Also attached are conforming amendments to 4 other UW Regulations. There may need to be some 
additional modifications to regulations with regard to Reappointment, Tenure and Promotion of 
faculty within the School. But any such amendments can be developed as the Dean and School 
faculty determine. 
 
UW Regulations 6-701 and 6-702 contain provisions regarding the composition of committees of 
Faculty Senate. The membership of those committees is typically based in part on representation 
from individual colleges. Presumably, the faculty of the Haub School will engage in discussions 
with Faculty Senate as regards to representation on such committees. Accordingly, no 
recommendation for amendments to these regulations is submitted. 
 
Similarly, the Dean and faculty of the School will discuss with the Vice President for Research 
and Economic Development appropriate membership on the committee specified in UW 
Regulation 6-703. 
 
RRIOR RELATED BOARD DISCUSSIONS/ACTIONS: 
At the July 13, 2016, meeting, the Board approved designating the director of the Haub School as 
a Dean. 
 
WHY THIS ITEM IS BEFORE THE BOARD: 
UW Regulation 1-101 requires that any modification to UW Regulations must be approved by the 
Board. 
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ACTION REQUIRED AT THIS BOARD MEETING: 
Board approval or disapproval of the recommended modifications to the Regulation. 
 
PRESIDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The President recommends approval.  
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Approval of UW Start-Up Money for Equipment Purchase, Mai/K. 
Miller 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify:  Committee of the Whole (Items for Approval) 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Vice President Mai and Provost Miller will present to the Board on the approval of UW start-up 
money for the purchasing of equipment.  
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Proposal for Conference Center Kitchen Expansion, Mai 
  
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify:  Committee of the Whole (Items for Approval) 

 
 
Proposal for Conference Center Kitchen Expansion 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
See above material under Agenda Item Title: Construction Updates on page 29.  
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1.  INFORMATION ONLY ITEM 
 Progress Report/Change Orders 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify:   
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Capital Construction 
Progress Report as of September 7, 2016 

 
The following is an accounting of the progress and activity of construction and design since the 
last Trustees meeting.  Also reported are approved change orders. 
 
PROJECTS IN CONSTRUCTION 
 
1. Buchanan Center for the Performing Arts 

 
Contractor: Sampson Construction Company, Inc. 

  Cheyenne, WY 
 

Original Project Budget          $35,000,000 (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget         $40,925,000 (d)  

Funding Sources: Original 
Anticipated: 

Actual: 

State Appropriation 16,800,000 16,800,000 
Bond Fund including interest 12,200,000 12,217,253 
UW Income Fund - 9,000,000 
Transferred to Cap Con Reserve - (3,425,000) 
Major Maintenance 2,300,000 2,675,000 
Federal Mineral Royalty (FMR) 1,700,000 1,700,000 
Funds provided by Office of Pres. 13/14 - 559,774 
Foundation 2,000,000 102,342 
Other UW Departments - 47,709 
Bungalow Removal included in Const- paid by Visual Arts 
Project 

- 
1,248,333 

Total Funding 35,000,000 40,925,411 
Guaranteed Maximum Price   $25,700,000 
Contract Substantial Completion Date October 31, 2014 
 Extended    August 2015 

 
(In 

Thousands) 
Budget Additional 

Funding 
 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 25,700 3,775 968 30,443 (29,766) (55) 622 
Contingency 1,289 - (1,289) - - - - 
Design 2,993 - 321 3,314 (3,263) (4) 47 
FF&E 2,450 1,500 - 3,950 (3,062) (892) (4) 
Technology 1,208 - - 1,208 (721)                487 

 -  10,000  20,000  30,000  40,000

Construct…

Total

(In Thousands)

adj budget expended
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Admin 1,360 650 - 2,010 (1,514) (652) (156) 
Total  35,000 5,925 - 40,925 (38,326) (1,603) 996 

 
Statement of Contract Amount 
    

Original Contract  25,700,000 
Change Order   1 Temporary Classroom Trailer 150,000 
Change Order   2 Bungalow Asbestos Abatement 232,749 
Change Order   3 Bungalow Deconstruction 92,674 
Change Order   4 Bungalow Parking Lot 766,927 
Change Order   5 New Roof Area, curtains, storage cabinets, 

fireproof deck, permits 674,444 
Change Order   6 Award Audio Visual Scope of Project, Re-roof 

two areas, add smoke vents 888,061 
Change Order   7 Add AST Wall Panels, Vapor Barrier, Overhead 

Door, Sound Doors 916,942 
Change Order   8 Add Fire Valves, Skylight Wall Changes, Design 

Changes for Code 13,601 
Change Order   9 Added Piping, Telescopic Platform Seating, 

Replace Existing Valves, Add FF&E Alternate 
#5, Add AV To Classroom 252,100 

Change Order  10 Instrument Storage Lockers, New Flooring in 
Existing Studios, Ceiling Changes, Fire Alarm 
Changes 145,489 

Change Order  11 Ductwork Changes, Concrete for Brick Ledge, 
ADA Shower Accessories, Bungalow Parking Lot 
Changes, Refinishing West Lobby 94,786 

Change Order  12 Design Changes, Listed AV Recording Equip, 
Casework Changes 85,488 

Change Order  13 Recording Equip Credit, Doors & Hardware, 
Roof Drain Design Changes, Structural Conflicts 50,011 

Change Order  14 Wall & Ceiling Changes, Add Roof Walk Pads & 
Ladder, Cost for Beneficial Occupancy 103,791 

Change Order  15 Pipe Insulation Abatement, Rework Thrust 
Theatre, Infrastructure WAP Locations 79,464 

Change Order  16 Redesign Acoustical Shelf, Redesign Recital 
Shelf, Add Motorized Roller Shades, Structural 
Modifications Passenger Elevator 184,199 

Change Order  17 GC Extension, FF&E, AV Equip Changes, Box 
Office Changes, Update Existing Panel Schedule, 
Modify Stair 382,553 

Change Order  18 Add Space Saver, Demo-Rework Choral Storage, 
Design Changes 104,220 
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Change Order  19 HVAC Changes and repairs, Add Interior 
Finishes, Drip Pan & Leak Detection AHU, 
Thrust Theater Cross Under Framing 91,401 

Change Order  20 Exterior Improvements 791,213 
Change Order  21 Beneficial Occupancy - 
Change Order  22 Recital Changes, Add Power, Cable Pass, Add 

Audio Equip, Add Floor Plates, Add Fire Alarm, 
Lighting Switching 52,260 

Change Order  23 Modify Theater Walls, Loading Dock Guardrail, 
Water Booster Pump 53,060 

Change Order  24 Enhanced Landscaping, Camera Upgrade, Add 
Sound Attenuation Faculty Studios 121,013 

Change Order  25 Additional Services Mechanical 14,118 
Adjusted Contract  32,040,564 

 
Work Completed/In Progress: 

• Sanitary Sewer Lift Station is ongoing.  Work will begin on west manhole and proceed 
to east with new line being laid.     

• Electrical floor boxes in 2003 and 1016 have been moved.  Final connections are being 
made. 

• New LED lights for the scene shop have been installed to improve safety. 
• Installation of Emergency Radio Responder system.  

 
Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• None  
 
Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 

• Roofing punch list and warranty items 
 
 
 
2. Arena Auditorium Renovation 
 

Phase I 
          Ph I & II 

Contractor: Haselden Wyoming Constructors 
  Casper, WY 
 

Original Project Budget                 $12,850,000    (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget                $12,982,109    (d) 
  

 

 -  10,000  20,000  30,000

Construction

Total

(In Thousands)

adj budget expended
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Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Foundation 5,000,000 3,149,951 
State Match 5,000,000 3,900,049 
State Appropriation 2,850,000 5,120,000 
Athletics - 812,109 
Total Funding 12,850,000 12,982,109 
 

Guaranteed Maximum Price   $ 7,056,730 
Contract Substantial Completion Date March 27, 2014 

 

(In 
Thousands) 

Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 7,057 911 360 8,328 (8,328) - - 
Contingency 360 - (360) - - - - 
Design 1,065 - - 1,065 (1,042) (17) (6) 
FF&E 3,663 (460) - 3,203 (3,295) (3) (95) 
Tech 250 (250) - - - - - 
Admin 455 (69) - 386 (297) - 89 
Total 12,850 132 - 12,982 (12,962) (20) - 

 
Phase II 

Contractor- pre construction:    Haselden Wyoming Constructors 
      Casper, WY 
Contractor – Design/Bid/Build: Sletten Construction of Wyoming 
 
Original Budget for Phase I and Phase II was $30,000,000.  Funding remaining from 
Phase I was applied to Phase II.  See additional funding (b) below. 
 
Original Project Budget                            $17,150,000    (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget                           $17,830,000    (d) 

Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Foundation 5,000,000 6,850,049 
State Match 5,000,000 6,099,951 
State Appropriation 7,150,000 4,880,000 
Total Funding 17,150,000 17,830,000 

 
Contract Price     $13,282,982 
Contract Substantial Completion Date October 16, 2017 
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Note:   Funds have been reallocated among the budget categories.  The adjusted budget 
has not changed in total.  Corresponding expenditures and obligations have also been 
reallocated.  The project has changed from CMAR to Design/Bid/Build.   
  

(In 
Thousands) 

Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 13,050 574 - 13,624 (155) (13,303) 166 
Contingency 913 167 - 1,080 - - 1,080 
Design 1,835 379 - 2,214 (1,390) (182) 642 
FF&E 760 (225) - 535 (28) - 507 
Tech 300 (150) - 150 - - 150 
Admin 292 (65) - 227 (50) - 177 
Total 17,150 680 - 17,830 (1,623) (13,485) 3 

 
  Statement of Contract Amount 

 
Original contract  13,282,982 
 No Change Orders - 
Adj Contract  13,282,982 

 
Work Completed/In Progress: 

• Contract awarded to Sletten Construction of Wyoming. 
• Fencing of construction zone is ongoing 
• Fencing of staging area (south of Animal Science/Molecular Biology) is ongoing. 

Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 
• None  

 
Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 

• Demolition of Willet East entry way. 
• Installation of temporary wall separating construction zone from remaining building 
• Demolition of east berm for construction. 

3. High Bay Research Facility 
Contractor: Haselden Wyoming Constructors  
                        Casper, WY 

 
Original Project Budget  
(not including donated equipment)     $64,800,000 (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget  
(not including donated equipment)     $69,952,341 (d) 
 

 

 -  20,000  40,000  60,000

Construction

Total

(In Thousands)

adj budget expended
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Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Foundation 16,300,000 16,300,000 
Grants (AML sponsored programs) 15,000,000 15,000,000 
State Appropriations 14,800,000 14,800,000 
Foundation donor restricted for equipment 11,200,000 11,200,000 
State Matching 2014 7,500,000 7,500,000 
Reserve for cost overrun - 4,384,000 
Reserve Account - 699,458 
Total Funding  64,800,000 69,883,458 
Donation of Physical Equipment eligible 
for State match 2,500,000 2,500,000 
Loss of donor funding $2M/match $2M *  (4,000,000) 
Total Project  67,300,000 68,383,458 

 
Guaranteed Maximum Price   $42,925,724 
Budget includes amounts restricted for equipment purchase only under Tech. 
Contract Substantial Completion Date January 2017 
 
Note:  Change orders #3-8 have resulted in a decrease in the use of contingency and the 
reserve funding.  Also, the amount of restricted donation funds has been moved out of 
Tech and represented as Restricted for Tech for clarification.   
 
*Recent loss of donor funds of $2M with a State match of $2M resulted in the following 
project budget adjustments: reduced Contingency by $3,108 and FF&E by $892.  This 
adjustment may be changed if additional funds are available or if another project category 
is more applicable to adjust in the future. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(In 

Thousands) 
Budget Additional 

Funding 
 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 42,926 4,963 17 47,906 (37,666) (10,239) 1 
Contingency 3,125 (3,108) (17) - - - - 
Design 4,741 121 - 4,862 (4,344) (328) 190 
FF&E 1,288 (892) - 396 - - 396 
Tech 644 - - 644 - (141) 503 
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Restricted 
for Tech 11,200 - - 11,200 (6,196) (5,004) - 

Admin 876 - - 876 (456) (6) 414 
Subtotal 64,800 5,084 - 65,884 (48,662) (15,718) 1,504 
Equip 
Donation 2,500 - - 2,500 - - 2,500 

Total 67,300 5,084 - 68,384 (48,662) (15,718) 4,004 
 

Statement of Contract Amount 
   

Original contract  42,925,724 
Change Order 1 Additional Concrete Work, Gas Meter, 

Manifold & Piping, Equipment Relocation 86,647 
Change Order 2 Additional Costs for Extended Contract 

Date and Mechanical Systems Changes 4,952,341 
Change Order 3 Door and Exterior Detail Changes, Bike 

Racks 10,563 
Change Order 4 Radiation Shielding at South Walls 15,411 
Change Order 5 Credits: Door Card Reader,Roof Davit (11,559) 
Change Order 6 Deleted Casework, Truck Turning Layout, 

Floor Radiation Shielding (13,366) 
Change Order 7 Heat Recovery, Fume Hoods, Electrical 

Changes (76,674) 
Change Order 8 Chiller Vibration Isolation, Epoxy 

Flooring, Add End Switches to Control 
Valves 7,791 

Change Order 9 Vibration Isolation for Pumps, Vertical 
Wire Management Sleeve 9,226 

Change Order 10 Isolation valves, Additional ceramic tile, 
Elimination of tempered at lead glazing, 
Credit for UW personnel related to a hit 
conduit within steam tunnel, Destat fan, 
Electrical panel  (563) 

Adjusted Contract  47,905,541 
 

Work Completed/In Progress: 
• Exterior masonry is ongoing on the north façades of the building. 
• Asphalt patching south and west of Animal Sciences is complete.  
• Trees have been planted on the east side of the building and continue on the west.  
• Lead shielding is complete in the CT Scanner Rooms. 
• Final grading is complete on the east side of the building with work continuing on the 

north.  
• Bids were received for the furniture package 
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Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• It was discovered that portions of the building had received the wrong stone. A decision 
was made to accept this stone as the team felt it actually improved the look of the 
building. Direction was provided to keep the screen wall at 10’-0” and add openings at 
the bottom of the wall.  

• There are two owner-provided back-up power units to be supplied by a building user. 
This equipment is needed by the middle of September in order to install and commission 
prior to full building commissioning scheduled for the beginning of October. The team 
developed a solution that will allow the full building commissioning to begin on schedule 
and allow for the equipment to be moved after building completion. This will require the 
building power to be disconnected for one day after completion while the equipment is 
installed. The cost of this change is approximately $15K.  

• After reviewing the furniture bids received on August 26th it was discovered that the bids 
cannot be awarded on an itemized basis as intended as the Instructions to Bidders did not 
dictate that the delivery and installation charges needed to be itemized. After review with 
the team it was determined that the only fair way to award these packages and avoid a bid 
protest would be to reject all bids and re-advertise the package. 

 
Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 

• Suspended ceilings will continue installation on the first floor.  
• UWIT will be installing fiber and copper lines to tie into the campus network.  
• Move coordination will continue on a bid package to move the existing equipment within 

the School of Energy Resources and College of Engineering.  
• The furniture, fixtures and equipment will be re-advertised.  
• Drywall/ taping will continue on the first floor, west wing.  
• Painting will continue on the 1st floor of the west wing.  
• Concrete Masonry Unit for the masonry screen wall will continue installation.  
• Wood paneling will continue on the first floor corridor.  
• Lab benches and fume hoods will complete installation on the second floor and continue 

on the first floor.  
• Floor preparation will complete on the second floor for installation of the flooring. 

 
 
4. Hoyt Hall Renovation 

 

Contractor: Elk Ridge Builders & Design LLC 
  Laramie, WY 
 
Original Project Budget                   $ 2,900,000 (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget                  $ 2,900,000 (d) 
  

 

 -  1,000  2,000  3,000

Construction

Total

(In Thousands)

adj budget expended
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Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Major Maintenance 3,000,000 2,900,000 

Contract Sum     $ 2,000,888 
Contract Substantial Completion Date July 22, 2016 

(In 
Thousands) 

Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 2,001 - 186 2,187 (1,973) (239) (25) 
Contingency 323 - (186) 137 - - 137 
Design 299 - - 299 (294) (5) - 
FF&E - - - - - - - 
Tech - - - - - - - 
Admin 277 - - 277 (151) (69) 57 
Total 2,900 - - 2,900 (2,418) (313) 169 

Statement of Contract Amount 
Original Contract  2,000,888 
Change Order  1 Install Self-leveling Flooring Floors 1-3 66,909 
Change Order  2 Change Door Finish to Match Pre-existing Doors 4,387 
Change Order  3 Additional Work to Finish Basement 20,621 
Change Order  4 Electrical and Plumbing Revisions 17,288 
Change Order  5 Additional Work in the Kitchen 18,686 
Change Order  6 Correct Uneven Plaster Walls, ADA WC Fixtures, 

ADA Switch Height Changes, Replacement of 
Door Jams 21,232 

Change Order  7 Add Wood Trim, Plumbing Wall Removal, Add 
Demo, Change to Flooring in Restrooms 21,050 

Change Order  8 Finish Coat to Doors, Add Wood Apron Trim , 2nd 
Floor Ceiling Drop Soffit 16,564 

Change Order 9 Add COL code approved locking hardware & 
vision glass to door, Add wood trim, New vertical 
cable tray, Door modifications, Additional 
Caulking, Install Knox Box, Plumbing & Electrical 
revisions 24,762 

Adjusted Contract  2,212,388 
Work Completed/In Progress: 

• Project is substantially complete.  The general contractor is currently completing 
punch-list items that were identified by the design team  

Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 
• None 

 
Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 
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• After all punch-list items are complete and other required documentation is provided 
by the general contractor, the project will be closed-out.   

• An Open House Reception is being held on Friday, September 9th. 
 
5.  Mick and Susie McMurry High Altitude Performance Center 
 

Contractor: GE Johnson 
  Jackson, WY 
 

Original Project Budget     $ 44,000,000    (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget    $ 44,000,019    (d) 
 

 
 

Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Foundation 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 
Foundation 21,000,000.00 21,000,000.00 
State Match 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 
Athletic Gifts - 18,844.89 
Total Project  44,000,000.00 44,018,844.89 

 
Guaranteed Maximum Price   not yet set 
Contract Substantial Completion Date not yet set 

(In 
Thousands) 

Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 34,684 - - 34,684 - (60) 34,624 
Contingency 1,363 - - 1,363 - - 1,363 
Design 3,469 - - 3,469 (1,590) (1,224) 655 
FF&E 1,961 - - 1,961 - - 1,961 
Tech 1,015 - - 1,015 - - 1,015 
Admin 1,508 19 - 1,527 (168) (6) 1,353 
Total 44,000 19 - 44,019 (1,758) (1,290) 40,971 

Statement of Contract Amount 
 

Original contract Not Yet Set - 
 No Change Orders - 
Adj Contract  - 

 
Work Completed/In Progress: 

 -  10,000  20,000  30,000  40,000

Construction

Total

(In Thousands)

adj budget expended
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• Received 90% Construction Documents on September 2, 2016 from Pappas and 
Pappas/DLR. GE Johnson has established a bid schedule for generation of the GMP. 
The GMP and all deliverables will be ready for BOT approval at the 10/19 
meeting.   

• The construction partition fence has been installed at the north end of the stadium in 
anticipation for project commencement in November.  

• GE Johnson has commenced work on the Veterans Memorial Relocation portion of 
the project. The Memorial will be relocated and ready for public viewing on 
10/14/2016.  

 
Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• None.  
 

Work Planned for Following Month: 
• GE Johnson will work on generating the GMP via the bid schedule.     

 
6.  Half Acre Gym  
 
 

Contractor: Groathouse Construction, Inc. 
 Laramie, WY 
 

Original Project Budget              $ 27,268,577    (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget             $ 31,385,671    (d) 
 
 

 
  

 
Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Bond Proceeds 11,918,577.03 11,935,671.30 
State Appropriation 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 
ASUW & FMRs 2010 – architect 350,000.00 350,000.00 
UW Income Fund - 3,600,000.00 
BOT authorized campus recreation - 250,000.00 
BOT authorized FMRs - 250,000.00 
Total Project  27,268,577.03 31,385,671.30 

 

Guaranteed Maximum Price                 $19,800,000 
Guaranteed Maximum Price as adjusted  $27,718,204 
 

Contract Substantial Completion Date November 2015 
 
 

 -  10,000  20,000  30,000

Construction

Total

(In Thousands)

adj budget expended
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(In 
Thousands) 

Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 19,800 6,825 1,142 27,767 (27,698)              (69) - 
Contingency 1,142 - (1,142) - - - - 
Design 3,272 (1,202) - 2,070 (2,050) (20) - 
FF&E 974 (272) - 702 (501) (16) 185 
Tech 974 (974) - - - - - 
Admin 1,106 (259) - 847 (1,115) (49) (317) 
Total 27,268 4,118 - 31,386 (31,364) (154) (132) 

 
Statement of Contract Amount 
    

Original Contract  19,800,000 
Change Order  1 Construct Temporary Fitness Areas, Trailer for 

Outdoor Recreation, Temporary Parking Lot 219,712 
Change Order  2 Base Bid Reconciliation, Increase for Time 

Extension 1,468,712 
Change Order  3 Add Isolated Ground Outlets, Add Asbestos 

Abatement 41,158 
Change Order  4 Fire Rated Shaft Around Climbing Wall, 

Architectural & Structural Modifications 431,034 
Change Order  5 Increase Casework Bid Package, Cold Weather 

Protection, Weather Related Impact Costs, 
Fireproofing Scope Expansion 601,568 

Change Order  6 Enclose Back Wall of Racquetball Courts, Interior 
Furring Assemblies on Existing Walls, Revise 
Roofing Walk Pads, Drain Piping fro Day Lot to 
New Storm Sewer Manhole 147,872 

Change Order  7 Increase Tile Bid Package, Scope Expansion for 
Gym Equipment, Cold Formed Framing 
Modifications 296,285 

Change Order  8 Scope Expansion for AV/IT Infrastructure 675,026 
Change Order  9 Power Operated Window Shade in Climbing Area, 

Revisions to Gym Wall Pads, Lowering Existing 
Water Main, Revisions to Gym Graphics 124,559 

Change Order 10 COW Trade layout, COW Weather Protection, Wall 
Bracing, 174,268 

Change Order 11 Power & Receptacles for Motorized Projector 
Screens, Cast Bronze Floor Medallion, Outdoor 
Program Air Compressor, Power Revisions 35,804 

Change Order 12 Beneficial Occupancy - 
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Change Order 13 Beneficial Occupancy - 
Change Order 14 Stair Well Terminations & Ceiling Finishes, FF&E 

Additions, Fire Resistant Construction Revisions, 
Traffic Coating in Penthouse, Dance Studio Floor 
Refinishing 261,945 

Change Order 15 Technology Buildout Package, Spinning Stage 
Connectivity 420,959 

Change Order 16 MEP Space Concerns, Track Guardrail Revisions, 
Power Modifications 115,133 

Change Order 17 Asbestos Abatement, Demolition Modifications, 
MEP Phase 1 Sequencing, Weather Protection, 
COW Trade Layout, COW Daily Cleanup,  247,858 

Change Order 18 Modify Duct Penetrations, Interface Fire Alarm 
With AV, Modify Stair Rails, Modify Toilet Access 91,773 

Change Order 19 COW Hoisting Equipment, Daily Cleanup, Weather 
Protection 87,800 

Change Order 20 Increase Pool Bid Package 172,996 
Amendment #2 Adjustment to Contract Amount 2,303,742 
Change Order 21  71,488 
Change Order 22 Emergency Radio Responder Repeater System (22,621) 
 
 

 
27,767,071 

Work Completed/In Progress: 
• Emergency Radio Response Coverage system is nearing completion. 

 
Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• No 
 
Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 

•  Emergency Radio Responder Repeater System completion 
 
 
 
 
 
7. Engineering Building 
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Contractor: GE Johnson 
 Jackson, WY 
 

Original Project Budget              $  not yet set (a)            
 

 
 
Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Grant – AML funds 350,000.00 350,000.00 
Grant 2 – AML funds 750,154.00 750,154.00 
State appropriation 55,000,000.00 55,000,000.00 
    Reduced by 2015 legislative action (8,570,000.00) (8,570,000.00) 
    Reduced by 2015 legislative action (3,475,737)     (3,475,737) 
State gen fun from AML – held until match 15,800,000.00 15,800,000.00 
State matching funds 14,200,000.00 14,200,000.00 
State Sec I swap for cap construction 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 
2016 Appropriation 14,500,000.00 14,500,000.00 
2015 DEQ redirected funds 3,475,737 3,475,737 
Foundation donation 3,328,756 3,328,756 
Total Project  105,358,910.00 105,358,910.00 

 
Guaranteed Maximum Price   not yet set 
Contract Substantial Completion Date not yet set 

 
Note:   Funds have been reallocated among the budget categories.  The adjusted budget 

has not changed in total.   
(In 

Thousands) 
Budget Additional 

Funding 
 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 76,853 (3,476) - 73,377 - - 73,377 
Contingency 3,843 - - 3,843 - - 3,843 
Reserve 5,243 3,476 - 8,719 - - 8,719 
Design 7,943 (228) - 7,715 (4,171) (3,753) (209) 
FF&E 3,993 (75) - 3,918 - - 3,918 
Tech 3,474 (75) - 3,399 - - 3,399 
Admin 4,010 378 - 4,388 (582) (830) 2,976 
Total 105,359 - - 105,359 (4,753) (4,583) 96,023 

 
 
Statement of Contract Amount 

 
Original contract Not Yet Set - 

 -  50,000  100,000

Construction

Total

(In Thousnads)

adj budget expended
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 No Change Orders - 
Adj Contract  - 

 
Work Completed/In Progress: 

• The public opening of Bid Package 1 (BP1) documents was conducted as scheduled on 
29 August 2016 in the UW Service Building.   

• Abatement work on the 1103 Lewis St. property.  
• 1103 Lewis will be razed and site clearing will finish on or near October 1st. 

 
Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• None 
 

Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 
• Work on bid package 1 will commence (site utilities, mass excavation, deep 

foundations) and will be ongoing through January. 
 
8. Video and Score Boards 
 
Contractor: Panasonic Corporation NA 

 
Original Project Budget             $  4,500,000 (a)            
 

 
 
Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Administrative Loan 4,500,000.00 4,500,000.00 
Total Project  4,500,000.00 4,500,000.00 

 
Contract Substantial Completion Date August 1, 2016 
 

Note:  Design expenditures and obligations were reversed in prior month. Correct in this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 -  1,500  3,000  4,500

Construction

Total

(In Thousands)

adj budget expended
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(In 
Thousands) 

Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 3,513 - - 3,513 (688) (2,816) 9 
Contingency 280 - - 280 - - 280 
Design 164 - - 164 (98) (51) 15 
FF&E 200 - - 200 (185) - 15 
Admin 343 - - 343 (24) (10) 309 
Total 4,500 - - 4,500 (995) (2,877) 628 

 
Statement of Contract Amount 

 
Original contract  3,504,301 
 Owner Contingency for Additive Alternates  8,761 
  - 
Change Order #1 Add end zone netting 42,695 
Change Order #2 Credit for re-use of conduit, Addition of 

interducts for cabling protection (447) 
Change Order #3 Additional a/v equipment requested by 

Athletics staff 11,057 
Adj Contract  3,557,606 

 
Work Completed/In Progress: 

• Certificate of Substantial Completion was issued to Panasonic on 9/1/16.  
• The Video Board didn’t encounter any issues during the 9/3 game with Northern 

Illinois.   
 
Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• None. 
 
Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 

• Re-calibration of opening graphic on main video board and the balance of the 
punch list items.  
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9. BSL3 – State Vet Lab 
 
Contractor: Sampson Construction Co, Inc. 

 
Original Project Budget              $8,372,000  (a)            
 

 

Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
State of Wyoming Reimbursement 8,372,000.00 8,372,000.00 
Total Project  8,372,000.00 8,372,000.00 

 
Contract Substantial Completion Date June 26, 2017 

 

(In 
Thousands) 

Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 6,512   6,512  (6,521) (9) 
Specialized 
Equipment 253   253  (198) 55 
Contingency 496   496   496 

Consultants 766   766 (178) (597) (9) 
Admin 345   345 (73) (58) 214 
Total 8,372   8,372 (251) (7,374) 747 

Statement of Contract Amount 
 

Original contract  6,512,000.00 
   
Change Order #1 Re-feed supply & exhaust air to corridor, 

storage & incinerator rooms 8,780 
Adj Contract  6,520,780.00 

 
Work Completed/In Progress: 

• Mechanical and Electrical subcontractors continue to verify existing conditions.  New 
Mechanical Engineering and Plumbing is ramping up. 

• Most demolition is complete (walls, floors, HVAC, electrical) 
• New masonry wall in the cage was area will start next week. 

 
Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• Many areas where existing conditions were not built properly.  These will need to be 
rectified in the course of the project. 

 -  4,000  8,000

Construction

Total

(In Thousands)

adj budget expended



The University of Wyoming 
Board of Trustees’ Report 
September 14-16, 2016 
Page 149 
 

 
 

Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 
• New construction. 
• Finishing construction of the new addition and cage wash area 
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